

THE CUSTOMS TARIFF (IRON AND STEEL) AMENDMENT ORDER 1979

KEITH HOLYOAKE, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 10th day of December 1979

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to sections 123 and 124 of the Customs Act 1966, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Customs Tariff (Iron and Steel) Amendment Order 1979.
- (2) This order shall come into force on the day after its notification in the Gazette.
- **2. Tariff amended**—The portion of the Customs Tariff specified in the First Schedule hereto is hereby revoked and the items, item numbers, rates of duty, exemptions from duty and statistical key specified in the Second Schedule are hereby substituted.

S_{_}C_{_}H_{_}E_{_}DUL_{_}ES

FIRST SCHEDULE—PORTIONS OF TARIFF SUSPENDED

PART I

THE STANDARD TARIFF

Chapter 73

	Iron and steel an	d article	es thereof				A_n
		Rates	of Duty	Statistical Key			
Number	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff	Code	Unit	Description	Amendment
73.12	Hoop and strip, of iron or steel, hot-rolled or cold-rolled:						ent Order
73.12.001	- Worked	30	Aul 20 Can 20 DC 20			Under 153 mm in width:	ler 1979
			2020	01н	kg	.Hot-rolled .Cold-rolled:	9
				11E	kg	Coiled	
				19L	kg	Other 153 mm and over in width:	
				21в	kg	.Hot-rolled .Cold-rolled:	
				31ĸ	kg	Coiled	
				39E	kg	Other	

73.12.011	– Galvanised		20	Aul 10 Can 10 DC 10			Under 153 mm in width:	1979/262
					01с 09л	kg kg	. Coiled . Other 153 mm and over in	c
		_			11L 19F	kg kg	width: .Coiled .Other	Customs An
73.12.021	- Coiled, 153 mm and over in width	h	Free	••	01л	kg	Hot-rolled Cold-rolled:	ns Tariff (I Amendment
					11F 21c	kg kg	Polished Painted, lacquered or similarly coated	
73.12.029	– Other		5	Aul Free Can Free DC Free	29л	kg	Other Under 153 mm in width:	an der
				201100	01ĸ	kg	.Hot-rolled .Cold-rolled:	d Steel) 1979
					11G 21D	kg kg	Coiled:PolishedPainted, lacquered or	
					29к	kg	similary coatedOther	

FIRST SCHEDULE—PORTIONS OF T	TARIFF SUSPENDED—continued
------------------------------	----------------------------

		Rates	of Duty		Sta	tistical Key	
Number	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff	Code	Unit	Description	
73.12	Hoop and strip, of iron or steel, hot-rolled or cold-rolled-continued:			-			A_{7}
				31A	1 _c o	Other than coiled: Polished	
				31A 41j	kg		An
				413	kg	Painted, lacquered or similarly coated	ien
				49 D	kg	Other 153 mm and over in width:	Amendment Order
				51F	kg	.Hot-rolled .Cold-rolled:	Orde
				61c	kg	Polished	7
				71L	kg	Painted, lacquered or similarly coated	1979
				79F	kg	Other	•
73.13	Sheets and plates, of iron or steel, hot-rolled or cold-rolled:				8		
	Other:- Galvanised:- Worked:						
73.13.013	Perforated or cellular, but not						
	further worked	20	Aul Free Can 10 DC 10	00a	kg		

73.13.019	Other				30	Aul 20 Can 20 DC 20	00к	kg		1979/262
73.13.021 73.13.029	Other than work Coiled Other Other than work Other:				20 20	Aul 10 Can 10 DC 10	00d 00e	kg kg		Cust
73.13.051	Lacquered,	painted	or simi	larlv						on A
	coated		••		20	Aul 10 Can 10 DC 10	00L	kg		Customs Tariff Amendme
73.13.059	Other kinds			• •	5	Aul Free Can Free	01ĸ	kg	Polished	f (Ir ient
	Other:					DC Free	09E	kg	Other	on Orc
73.13.061	Worked	.,			5	Aul Free Can Free DC Free			Not plated, coated or clad:	ns Tariff (Iron and Steel) Amendment Order 1979
							01 D	kg	. Corrugated but not further worked	el)
							11a	kg	. Perforated or cellular but not further worked	
							19G	kg	Other Plated, coated or clad:	
							21 ј	kg	. Corrugated but not further worked	1265

1979/262

Customs I ariff (Iron and Steel) Amendment Order 1979
ra
Steel, 1979
_

FIRST	SCHEL	OULE—	PORTIO!	NS OF	TARIFF	SUSP	ENDE	D—co	ntinued	l

Number		Rates	of Duty	Statistical Key			
	Goods		Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff	Code	Unit	Description
73.13	Sheets and plates, of iron or or cold-rolled—continued: - Other—continued: - Tinned—continued:	steel, hot-rolled					•
					31F	kg	.Perforated or cellular but not further worked
	04 4 1 1				39a	kg	Other
73.13.071 73.13.079	Other than worked: Coiled Other		5	Aul Free Can Free DC Free	00a	kg	Not plated, coated or clad:
				DC FIEE	01L 09F	kg kg	.Polished .Other Plated, coated or clad:
					11н 21е 29г	kg kg kg	.Polished .Bitumen coated .Other

Aluminium and articles thereof

76.03	Wrought plates, sheets and strip, of aluminium:					
76.03.001	– Worked	35	Aul 25 Can 25 DC 25	01E	kg	Corrugated but not further worked
				11в	kg	Perforated or cellular but not further worked
	- Other kinds:			19н	kg	Other
76.03.011	 As may be approved by the Minister and under such conditions as he may 					
	prescribe	Free	• •	00в	kg	
76.03.019	Other	30	Aul 20 Can 20 DC 20	00c	kg	

SECOND SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED

PART I THE STANDARD TARIFF

		Rates	of Duty	Statistical Key			
umber	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff	Code	Unit	Description	
	Iron and st	Chapter 73	es thereof			1	

73.12	Hoop and strip, of in cold-rolled:	on or stee	el, hot-rol	led or					
73.12.002	- Galvanised				15	Aul 5			Coiled:
						Can 7 1 DC 10	01р	kg	. Painted, lacquered or similarly coated
							05G	kg	.Plastic laminated
							09к	kg	.Other Other than coiled:
							11 a	kg	. Painted, lacquered or similarly coated
							15D	kg	. Plastic laminated
							19 G	kg	. Other

73.12.012	- Worked	 	 ••	30	Aul 20 Can 20 DC 20	01к	kg	Hot-rolled Cold-rolled: .Coiled:	979/262
						11 G	kg	Painted, lacquered or similarly coated	
						15ĸ	kg	Plastic laminated	
						19в	kg	Other	
							_	.Other than coiled:	\mathcal{C}_{1}
						21 _D	kg	Painted, lacquered or similarly coated	Customs Tariff Amendm
						25G	kg	Plastic laminated	A_{T}
						29ĸ	kg	Other	T_{nex}
73.12.019	Other	 	 	5	Aul Free	01D	kg	Hot-rolled	ari
					DC Free		·	Cold-rolled:	me
								.Coiled:	nt ()
						11a	kg	Polished	ns Tariff (Iron and Amendment Order
							_	Other:	rd
						21 ј	kg	Painted, lacquered or similarly coated	and and rder 1
						25A	kg	Plastic laminated	Ste 97.
						29D	kg	Other	d Steel) 1979
								.Other than coiled:	
						31F	kg	Polished	
						41 -		Other:	
						41c	kg	Painted, lacquered or similarly coated	
						45F	kg	Plastic laminated	
						49л	kg	Other	
							-		1269
									59

SECOND SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

Number		Rates	of Duty	Statistical Key			
	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff	Code	Unit	Description	
73.13	Sheets and plates, of iron or steel, hot-rolled or cold-rolled: - Other: - Galvanised: Worked:						
73.13.013	Perforated or cellular, but no further worked	20	Aul Free Can 10 DC 10	01к 05в	kg kg	.Painted, lacquered or similarly coated .Plastic laminated	
73.13.019	Other	30	Aul 20 Can 20 DC 20	09E 01н 05L 09С	kg kg kg kg	Other Painted, lacquered or similarly coated Plastic laminated Other	
73.13.021	Other than worked: Coiled	15	Aul 5	01в 05е 09н	kg kg kg	.Painted, lacquered or similarly coated .Plastic laminated .Other	

Con. Regs.—21s	73.13.029	Other		 	15	Aul 5 Can 5 DC 5	01с 05ғ 09л	kg kg kg	. Painted, lacquered or similarly coated . Plastic laminated . Other	1979/262
-21 s		- Tinned:- Other than wo	rked·							
	73.13.049	Other		 ••	5	Aul Free Can Free	01D	kg	Polished	
		Other:				DC Free	09к	kg	Other Plated, coated or clad:	Customs A1
	73.13.061	Worked		 	5	Aul Free Can Free DC Free	41c	kg	. Corrugated but not further worked . Perforated or cellular but not further worked	oms Tariff (I Amendment
							51L	kg	Painted, lacquered or similarly coated	ff (Iron ment Or
							55c	kg	Plastic laminated	Cor
							59 F	kg	. Other . Other :	and
							61н	kg	Painted, lacquered or similarly coated	l Steel) 1979
							65L	kg	Plastic laminated	el)
							69c	kg	Other Not plated, coated or clad:	
						71E	kg	.Corrugated but not further worked		
							75н	kg	.Perforated or cellular but not further worked	
							79 L	kg	.Other	1271

SECOND SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

					Rates of Duty		Statistical Key			
Number	Goods				Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff	Code	Unit	Description	
	s and plates, of iron d-rolled—continued:		ot-rolled						·	
	Other than w	orked:								
73.13.071	Coiled	••	• •	••	Free	••	01K	kg	Painted, lacquered or similarly coated	
							05в	kg	Plastic laminated	
							09E	kg	Other Plated, coated or clad:	
73.13.079	Other				5	Aul Free	31в	kg	. Polished	
	o mer	••	•••	••	J	Can Free DC Free	35E	kg	.Bitumen coated .Other:	
							41ĸ	kg	Painted, lacquered or similarly coated	
							45B	kg	Plastic laminated	
							49е	kg	Other Not plated, coated or clad:	
							51G	kg	.Polished	
							59в	kg	.Other	

DC 20

05D

09G

kg

kg

Plastic laminated

1273

Other

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

1979/262

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order amends the rates of duties on certain goods falling within headings 73.12 and 73.13 of the Customs Tariff. It also provides for a separate statistical key for certain items in headings 73.12, 73.13 and 76.03. These amendments result from recommendations made by the Industries Development Commission.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 13 December 1979. This order is administered in the Customs Department.